The Psalms show God does not change. We can see that although mankind 
can change from generation to generation, and that anything that is physical 
in nature has a finite existence, God is eternal and remains the same. Our 
hope to remain the same rests in eternal life. Psalm one hundred two verse 
twenty-four. 

Psalm 102:24-28 
24. I said, O my God, take me not away in the midst of my days: thy years 
are throughout all generations.  
25. Of old hast thou laid the foundation of the earth: and the heavens are 
the work of thy hands.  
26. They shall perish, but thou shalt endure:

[...]

We can also read that God’s word is settled in heaven forever. That means 
God does not change. Who God is today is not different than Who God was 
when Earth was first created. God is the same and does not change from 
generation to generation. Psalm one hundred nineteen verse eighty-nine. 

Psalm 119:89-91 
89. Forever, O Lord, thy word is settled in heaven.  
90. Thy faithfulness is unto all generations: thou hast established the 
earth, and it abideth.  

91. They continue this day according to thine ordinances: for all are thy 
servants. 

In another Psalm, we specifically see that God’s mercy does not change.

[...]

Unlike people who start life as a baby depending on parents for life, and who 
age and lose the strength of their adult life, God is unchanged and is the same 
yesterday, today, and forever. God who shows mercy today is the same God 
who showed mercy long ago. Psalm one hundred thirty-eight verse one. 

Psalm 138:1-8 
1. I will praise thee with my whole heart: before the gods will I sing praise 
unto thee.  
2. I will worship toward thy holy temple, and praise thy name for thy 
lovingkindness and for thy truth: for thou hast magnified thy word above 
all thy name.